

In the
Supreme Court
for the
State of North Dakota

SUPREME COURT CASE NO.: 20200147
DISTRICT COURT CASE NO.: 09-2020-CV-00082

JAMES B. LUND,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

vs.

LELAND A. SWANSON AND OPEN ROAD TRUCKING, LLC,

Defendants-Appellees.

Appeal from Amended Order Denying Plaintiff's Motion for Summary Judgment and Granting Defendants' Motion for Summary Judgment and Judgment Dated May 14, 2020, County of Cass, by the Honorable John C. Irby, East Central Judicial District

BRIEF OF APPELLEES

**RANDOLPH E. STEFANSON
BRUCE A. SCHOENWALD**

STEFANSON LAW
403 Center Avenue, Suite 302
P.O. Box 1287
Moorhead, Minnesota 56561-1287
Telephone: (218) 236-1925
rs@stefansonlaw.com
bruces@stefansonlaw.com

Attorneys For Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. STATEMENT OF ADDITIONAL FACTS	¶5
A. Swanson/Lund Ongoing Litigation.....	¶4
1. Swanson, et al, vs. Lund, et al, Cass County, North Dakota District Court Case No. 09-2018-CV-01447 (“Fargo Cargo Lawsuit”).....	¶4
2. Swanson vs. Lund vs. Combined Asset Management, LLC, Cass County, North Dakota District Court Case No. 09-2018-CV-01448 (“CAM Lawsuit”)	¶7
3. Swanson/Lund Post-judgment Proceedings	¶11
4. <i>Open Road Trucking, LLC v. Swanson</i>, 2019 ND 295, 936 N.W.2d 72	¶12
5. Open Road Trucking, LLC vs. Lund, Cass County, North Dakota District Court Case No. 09-2019-CV-00666 (“ORT Lawsuit”)	¶17
6. Open Road Trucking, LLC vs. Lund, Becker County, Minnesota District Court Case No. 03-CV-19-258 (“ORT Foreign Judgment”)	¶18
II. ARGUMENT	¶19
A. No Settlement Was Actually Reached in the Swanson/Lund LLC Litigation	¶20
B. The ORT Judgment Was Not Satisfied	¶24
1. The statute of frauds prevented enforcement of any alleged oral forgiveness of the ORT Judgment.....	¶25
a. The negotiations involved the exchange of real estate	¶28
b. Lund seeks an invalid forgiveness of debt.	¶29
c. Lund’s assertion of injustice is specious.....	¶32
2. Collateral estoppel effect of the post-appeal proceedings in the Open Road Trucking.....	¶33
III. CONCLUSION	¶36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	Par. No.
<i>Chaganti & Assocs., P.C. v. Nowotny</i> , 470 F.3d 1215 (8th Cir. 2006)	27
<i>Hageness v. Hageness</i> , 1998 ND 147, 582 N.W.2d 661	22
<i>Holkesvig v. Grove</i> , 2014 ND 57, 844 N.W.2d 557	33, 36
<i>Open Road Trucking, LLC v. Swanson</i> , 2019 ND 295, 936 N.W.2d 32.....	1, 2, 12, 14, 17
<i>Tarver v. Tarver</i> , 2019 ND 189, 931 N.W.2d 187	22
STATUTES:	
N.D.C.C. § 9-06-04.....	26
RULES:	
N.D.R.Ev., Rule 201	34
